Tuesday, August 22, 2017 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Brock, Carpenter and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Brock presiding.

Human Resources Director, Dennis Simon, asked the Board to approve the hiring of a Part-Time Jailer for the Sheriff's Office.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 17-62 a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll purposes:

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	<u>EMPLOYEE</u>	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Sheriff's Office	Part-Time Jailer	Devin Herndon	\$18.10	Hire-In Non-Progressiv Union Scale	09/05/2017 /e

YEA: CUPPLES, BROCK, CARPENTER

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Human Resources Director, Dennis Simon, asked the Supervisors to approve a new position Resolution for the position of permanent full-time Emergency Preparedness 1B Grant Coordinator for the Jasper County Public Health Department. Public Health Director, Becky Prior explained that this position would cover a 6 county coalition and the salary of approximately \$55,000.00 - \$65,000.00 and benefits would be covered by the \$116,000.00 Grant available as of July 1, 2017.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Carpenter to approve Resolution 17-63 a new position Resolution for the position of permanent full-time Emergency Preparedness 1B Grant Coordinator for the Jasper County Public Health Department.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, BROCK

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Human Resources Director, Dennis Simon, asked the Supervisors to approve a new position Resolution for the creation of 3 positions of permanent part-time Parents as Teachers Home Visitors for the Jasper County Public Health Department. Public Health Director, Becky Pryor explained that these positions would be paid for with a grant for salary and benefits. The grant is currently held by Marion County and it supports Jasper, Poweshiek and Marion County child abuse prevention. The grant funding from Marion County would be outlined in a memorandum of understanding with Marion County. Pryor indicated that each part-time person is expected to work 20 hours per week.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Carpenter to approve Resolution 17-64 a new position Resolution for the creation of 3 positions of permanent part-time Parents as Teachers Home Visitors for the Jasper County Public Health Department.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, BROCK

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

The Engineer, Russ Stutt, was before the Board to present a Bridge Embargo Resolution on various Jasper County Bridges.

Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Cupples to approve	ve Resolution 17-65 Bridge Embargo Resolution
on various Jasper County Bridges.	
YEA: BROCK, CUPPLES, CARPENTER	
A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in Office of the J	asper County Auditor.
Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Cupples to approv	e Board of Supervisors minutes for 8/15/2017.
YEA: BROCK, CARPENTER, CUPPLES	
There were no Board appointments.	
Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Cupples to adjour	n the Tuesday, August 22, 2017 meeting of the
Jasper County Board of Supervisors.	
YEA: CUPPLES, BROCK, CARPENTER	
Susan Young, Auditor's Clerk	Joe Brock, Chairman